

No. 11-70024

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ALFRED BOURGEOIS,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Denial of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
(CAPITAL CASE)

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

Leigh Skipper
Federal Defender

Victor J. Abreu
Jennifer Givens
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Suite 545 West – The Curtis Center
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-928-0520

Counsel for Appellant

Dated: August 16, 2012

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT MISUNDERSTANDS THE APPROPRIATE LEGAL STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY..... 1

II. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A COA ON ALL CLAIMS.. 3

Claim I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING, WITHOUT ALLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REASONABLY CHALLENGE JURISDICTION.. 3

A. The Government Asks this Court to Apply the Incorrect Standards of Review..... 4

B. The Government Ignores the Extent of Appellant’s Proffer. . . 5

C. The District Court’s Improper Dismissal of Appellant’s Expert Witness Proffer..... 7

Claim II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT AVAILABLE EXPERT TESTIMONY TO REBUT THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTION THAT JG1999 WAS SEXUALLY ASSAULTED..... 9

A. Deficient Performance. 11

1. Evidence of alleged semen..... 11

2. Evidence of alleged vaginal trauma..... 15

B.	Prejudice.....	16
Claim III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE..	21
A.	Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance.	22
B.	Appellant was Prejudiced.....	27
CONCLUSION.	29

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Avila v. Quarterman</u> , 560 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2009).	7
<u>Barefoot v. Estelle</u> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).	3
<u>Blue v. Thaler</u> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011).	3
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	12, 14
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).	17
<u>Garcia v. Quarterman</u> , 257 Fed.Appx. 717, 723 (5th Cir. 2007).	19
<u>Glover v. United States</u> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).	18
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).	4
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).	17
<u>Lafler v. Cooper</u> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).	18
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).	18
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	2
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).	8, 15
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).	19
<u>Skaggs v. Parker</u> , 235 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2000).	27, 28
<u>Slack v. McDaniel</u> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).	1, 29
<u>Soffar v. Dretke</u> , 368 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2004).	17

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 5, 6, 8

United States v. Briggs, 939 F.2d 222, 228 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 6

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000). 18, 19

STATE CASES

South Carolina v. Susan Smith (S.C. 1994). 19

Andrea Yates v. State, 171 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App. 2005)..... 19

DOCKETED CASES

United States v. Moussaoui, No. 01-CR-455 (E.D. Va.). 20
